ORDINANCE NO. 225

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING ORDINANCE NO. 183, SECTIONS 1 AND 2; REPEALING THOSE SECTIONS IN CONFLICT HEREWITH; PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the City Council has determined that it is in the best interests of the people of the City of Mexico Beach that this ordinance be enacted, therefore,

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF MEXICO BEACH, FLORIDA:

Section 1.

Section 1. Membership. The Planning and Zoning Commission shall consist of seven members, who shall be residents of the City of Mexico Beach, Florida, and appointed by the City Council. Three members of this body shall be appointed for a one (1) year term. The remaining members shall serve a (2) year term, each with eligibility for reappointment. Any vacancy in membership shall be filled for the unexpired term by the City Council who shall have the authority to remove any member for cause, upon written charges, after a public hearing. Any member who misses three consecutive meetings without adequate justification may be removed by the City Council. All members shall serve without compensation but may be reimbursed for actual expenses incurred in connection with their official duties.

Section 2. Quorum. Four members of the Planning and Zoning Commission shall constitute a quorum.

<u>Section</u> <u>2</u>. All ordinances and parts of ordinances in conflict herewith are repealed.

Section 3. This ordinance shall take effect as provided by law.

INTRODUCED at a regular meeting of the City Council on March 14, 1989, and ADOPTED by the City Council on April 11, 1989.

CITY OF MEXICO BEACH, FLORIDA

Jom Hudson

Tom Hudson Mayor - Councilman

ATTEST: Citv